temporary license may waive the requirements established herein of this section.

Sec. 12. Section 522.3, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

The commissioner shall require of each A first-time applicant for a license shall pay to the commissioner an application fee of five ten dollars for each line of insurance.

Sec. 13. Section 522.4, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

522.4 FEE. The fee charged for such an agent's license shall be, for agents for insurance other than life, two dollars fifty cents, and for life insurance agents, five dollars. The commissioner shall remit the fees collected to the treasurer of state for deposit in the general fund of the state ten dollars. Every insurer authorized to transact business in this state shall certify its agents to the commissioner who shall keep a list of the agents and charge an annual appointment fee of five dollars for each agent. The commissioner shall remit the fees collected to the treasurer of state for deposit in the general fund of the state.

Sec. 14. Section 522.5, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

522.5 VIOLATION. Any A person acting as agent or otherwise representing any an insurance company or association; in violation of the provisions of section 522.1, shall be is guilty of a serious misdemeanor. In addition, a civil penalty of no more than ten thousand dollars may be assessed against a person who violates section 522.1. After the period for judicial review of an order of the commissioner has expired and no petition for judicial review has been filed, the attorney general upon request of the commissioner of insurance shall proceed in the Iowa district court to enforce an order of the commissioner. The court shall enter its order commanding obedience to the terms of the commissioner's order.

Sec. 15. Sections 511.5, 511.25 and 515.90, Code 1981, are repealed.

Approved February 8, 1982

CHAPTER 1004

FOREIGN SUPPORT ORDERS S.F. 518

AN ACT relating to the registration of foreign support orders under Iowa's uniform support of dependents law.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. Chapter 252A, Code 1981, is amended by adding sections 2 through 5 of this Act. Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. ADDITIONAL REMEDIES. If the duty of support is based on a support order entered in a foreign jurisdiction the petitioner has the additional remedies provided in sections 3 through 5 of this Act.
- Sec. 3. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. REGISTRATION—ESTABLISHMENT OF REGISTRY. The petitioner may register the foreign support order in a court of this state in the manner and with the effect provided in sections 4 and 5 of this Act. The clerk of the court shall maintain a registry of foreign support orders in which foreign support orders shall be filed. The filing is in equity.

Sec. 4. NEW SECTION. REGISTRATION PROCEDURE - NOTICE.

- 1. A petitioner seeking to register a foreign support order in a court of this state shall transmit to the clerk of the court three certified copies of the order reflecting all modifications, one copy of the reciprocal enforcement of support act of the state in which the order was made, and a statement verified and signed by the petitioner, showing the post office address of the petitioner, the last known place of residence and post office address of the respondent, the amount of support remaining unpaid, a description and the location of any property of the respondent available upon execution, and a list of the states in which the order is registered. Upon receipt of these documents the clerk of the court, with payment of a filing fee of six dollars, shall file them in the registry of foreign support orders. The filing constitutes registration under this Act.
- 2. Promptly upon registration, the clerk of the court shall send by restricted certified mail to the respondent at the address given a notice of the registration with a copy of the registered support order and the post office address of the petitioner, or the petitioner may request that the respondent be personally served with the notice and the copy of the order in the same manner as original notices are personally served. The clerk shall also docket the case and notify the prosecuting attorney of the action.
- Sec. 5. <u>NEW SECTION</u>. EFFECT OF REGISTRATION—ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURE.
- 1. Upon registration the registered foreign support order shall be treated in the same manner as a support order issued by a court of this state. The order shall have the same effect and shall be subject to the same procedures, defenses, and proceedings for reopening, vacating, or staying as a support order of this state and may be enforced and satisfied in like manner.
- 2. The respondent shall have twenty days after receiving notice of the registration in which to petition the court to vacate the registration or for other relief. If the respondent does not so petition, the respondent is in default and the registered support order is confirmed.
- 3. At the hearing to enforce the registered support order the respondent may present only matters that would be available to the respondent as defenses in an action to enforce a foreign money judgment. However, the court in its discretion may consider the income and resources of the respondent, the respondent's ability to pay, and any material changes of circumstances since the granting of registered support order, and may modify the amount of the support in the same manner as other support orders are modified. If the respondent states to the court that an appeal from the order is pending or will be taken or that a stay of execution has been granted, the court shall stay enforcement of the order until the appeal is concluded, the time for appeal has expired, or the order is vacated, upon satisfactory proof that the respondent has furnished security for payment of the support as ordered by the court. If the respondent shows to the court any ground upon which enforcement of a support order of this state may be stayed the court shall stay enforcement of the order for an appropriate period if the respondent furnishes the same security for payment of the support ordered that is required for a support order of this state.
- Sec. 6. Section 252A.2, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new subsections:

 NEW SUBSECTION. "Register" means to file a foreign support order in the registry of foreign support orders maintained as a filing in equity by the clerk of court.

NEW SUBSECTION. "Rendering state" means a state in which the court has issued a support order for which registration is sought or granted in the court of another state.

Sec. 7. Section 252A.2, subsection 1, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

1. "State" shall mean and include means any state, territory, or possession of the United States and, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and any foreign jurisdiction in which this or a similar reciprocal law is in effect.

Approved February 8, 1982

CHAPTER 1005

BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINER'S AUTHORITY H.F. 783

AN ACT relating to the licensing and examining boards, including the board of medical examiners, and providing a penalty.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 147A.4, subsection 2, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

- 2. The board, with the advice and assistance of the council, shall promulgate rules required or authorized by this chapter pertaining to the <u>examination and</u> certification of advanced EMTs and paramedics. These rules shall include, but need not be limited to, requirements concerning prerequisites, training, and experience for advanced EMTs and paramedics and procedures for determining when individuals have met these requirements.
- Sec. 2. Section 147A.4, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The board shall establish the fee for the examination of the advanced EMTs and paramedics to cover the administrative costs of the examination program.

- Sec. 3. Section 147A.6, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:
- 147A.6 ADVANCED EMT AND PARAMEDIC CERTIFICATES-RENEWAL.
- 1. The board shall, upon application and receipt of the prescribed fee, shall issue a certificate attesting to the qualifications of any an individual who has met all of the requirements for a specific advanced EMT and paramedic category which are established by the rules promulgated under section 147A.4, subsection 2.
- 2. An <u>advanced EMT or paramedic</u> certificate shall be valid for the multi-year period determined by the board, unless sooner suspended or revoked. Such a <u>The</u> certificate shall be renewed upon application of the holder <u>and receipt of the prescribed fee if he or she the holder</u> has satisfactorily completed <u>educational continuing medical education</u> programs established or approved by the <u>department with the concurrence of the board.</u>
- Sec. 4. Section 148.3, subsection 1, paragraph b, Code 1981, is amended by striking the paragraph.
- Sec. 5. Section 148C.3, Code 1981, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 - 148C.3 APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION.
- 1. The board shall formulate guidelines for the consideration of applications by licensed physicians to supervise physician's assistants.